
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Bill Woolfall (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Mike Fry (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor Valerie Hill Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley Labour 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

Councillor Andrea Wall Labour 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the  Board is on Wednesday, 20 September 2017 
 

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board 
 
Wednesday, 28 June 2017 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES  

 
1 - 8 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

9 - 11 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

12 - 21 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 
3 AND 4 2016-17   
 

22 - 72 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) PROPOSED INSTALLATION OF BUS SHELTERS AT 
BUS STOPS LOCATED ON CLIFTON ROAD WITH THE 
JUNCTION OF MALPAS ROAD   
 

73 - 77 

 (B) DELIVERY AND ALLOCATIONS LOCAL PLAN 
(INCORPORATING REVISED CORE STRATEGY 
POLICIES)   
 

78 - 286 

 (C) PRELIMINARY FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT UPDATE  
  

287 - 369 

 (D) UPDATE ON AIR QUALITY FORUM AND AIR QUALITY 
ACTIVITY   

370 - 375 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 8 February 2017 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), V. Hill, Howard, Morley, 
Joe Roberts, Sinnott, J. Stockton, Wall and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Nolan 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Noone, G. Ferguson, T. Gibbs, I. Jones, N. Martin, 
R. Wakefield and S. Rimmer 
 
Also in attendance: 10 members of the public 

 

 
 
 Action 

EUR16 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 16th November 

2016 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
EUR17 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that three public questions had been 

received and would be submitted and addressed as part of 
Minute No 20. 

 

   
EUR18 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 

 

   
EUR19 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 

QUARTER 2 OF 2016/17 
 

  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director,  

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



Enterprise, Community and Resources, which detailed the 
second quarter performance management report for 
2015/16 on progress against service objectives/milestones 
and performance targets and provided information related to 
key developments and emerging issues that had arisen in 
relation to-: 

 

 Development and Investment Services; 

 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 
Development Services; 

 Waste and Environmental Improvement and 
Open Space Services; and  

 Housing Strategy. 
 
 As part of the discussion around the work of the 
Community Payback Team in the Borough, it was agreed 
that a further report be brought to the Board detailing work 
the Team had undertaken recently. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the second quarter management 
report be noted. 

   
EUR20 PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS AROUND 

RUNCORN HILL 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
outlined the proposal to introduce waiting restrictions on 
parts of Park Road, Highlands Road, Campbell Avenue and 
Heath Grove in Runcorn near to Runcorn Hill Park, in order 
to address parking congestion. 
 
 Following the recent improvements to Runcorn Hill 
Park, several complaints had been received about problems 
caused by parked vehicles from residents living on adjacent 
roads. These complaints had been received either directly 
from residents, through Ward Councillors or from PCSO’s 
and were in regard to: 
 

 Congestion caused by vehicles double parking (i.e. 
parking on both sides of the road) which could block 
access for residents and for emergency vehicles; 

 Dangers to children crossing from the café to the park 
(because of double parking); and 

 Blocked accesses to residential properties. 
 

Following advertisement of the proposed waiting 
restrictions in September 2015, 15 objections were received 
from residents of Highlands Road and members of Runcorn 
& District Scale Model Boats Group. Subsequently, Officers 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



met with some of the residents from Highlands Road to 
explain the proposals and discuss their objections. Details of 
the points raised by those residents who objected to the 
proposal and Officers’ responses were detailed in the report.  

 

[...]
or its consideration. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

   
EUR21 JOINT WASTE LOCAL PLAN - MONITORING REPORT 

2015/16 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Enterprise, Community and Resources, which advised that 
the Joint Waste Local Plan (WLP) Monitoring report, which 
covered the 12 month period from 1st April 2015 to 21st 

 

Page 6



March 2016, had been prepared, a copy of which had been 
previously circulated to Members. The WLP for Merseyside 
and Halton was adopted by Halton, Knowsley, Liverpool, St. 
Helens, Sefton and Wirral Councils with effect from 18th July 
2013 and this was the third annual Monitoring Report. The 
report highlighted key developments over the 2015/16 
period for both the Liverpool City Region and Halton.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
EUR22 HIGHWAYS ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
sought approval for the Part 2 of the Highway Asset 
Management Plan (HAMP). The Board had previously 
endorsed Part 1, Chapters 1-4, of the HAMP on 13th January 
2016 and it was subsequently approved by the Executive 
Board on 7th April 2016. Approval of the HAMP would serve 
as a foundation for other detailed plans and strategies based 
on the principles and objectives of the HAMP. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Board endorse the Highway 
Asset Management Plan and its forwarding to the Executive 
Board for approval.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

   
EUR23 FIXED PENALTY NOTICES FOR FLY TIPPING 

OFFENCES 
 

  
  The Board considered a report which provided 

Members with details of the new powers which enable 
Councils to issue Fixed Penalty Notices for fly-tipping 
offences and requested approval to endorse proposals in 
respect of the suggested approach to the use of th
[...]
 reporting to the Environment and Urban Renewal 
Policy and Performance Board as detailed below: 

 

 Development and Investment Services 

 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and Development 
Services 

 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open Space 
Services 

 Housing Strategy 
 
The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 
Please be aware that the Quarter 3 report has previously been 
circulated to Members of the Board at the time that this became 
available following period end 
 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the third and fourth quarter performance management 
reports;  

 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.  

Page 22 Agenda Item 5a



 

 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local 

and national are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities.  The 
introduction of a Thematic Priority Based Report and the identification 
of business critical objectives/ milestone
[...]
DS:    
 
 
1.0  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to inform the PPB of the recent request 

from public transport users for bus shelters to be installed at the bus 
stops shown in appendix 1 of this report. 

 
1.2 The report also seeks to inform the board of the consultation and  

comments received during the process.      
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATION: That the Board consider the matter and 
 make  appropriate recommendations.     
 
3.0  SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1  Initially, a request was received for a bus shelter to be installed at     
           bus stop A, as identified in appendix 1 of this report.   
 
3.2 As a result, a period of consultation was undertaken and during this  
           period, a further request was made by a respondent  to have a shelter  
           installed at the corresponding bus stop, bus stop B, also identified in  
           appendix 1of this report. 
 
 
3.3  Due to receiving the additional request, a second round of consultation  
           was undertaken across a wider area within the proximity of the bus  
           stops with 75 properties receiving a letter.  
 
3.4  The results from the consultation can be seen at appendix 2 to this 

report with a total of 10 households responding providing a 13.3% 
response rate.  

 
3.5      The results identified that 4 households objected to the proposal with 6   
           households in favour of the proposal.  
 

Page 73 Agenda Item 6a



3.6     The majority of the objections are due to the fear of the bus shelters  
           attracting anti-social behaviour. It should be noted that bus shelters 

were in place at the location some years ago and it is understood that 
the shelters were removed due to anti-social behaviour at that time.  

 
3.7     However, recent evidence gained from the Safer Halton Partnership  
           show that no incidents of anti-social behaviour have been recorded in 

the immediate vicinity or periphery of the bus stop loca
[...]
supports the proposal 

April 16  Initially asked for shelter in April 16 
via local Councillor 

11/1/17  No objections to the shelters and 
supports the proposal 

12/1/17  Received email in support of the 
shelter installation proposal. 

14/1/17  Received email from……. in support 
of the shelters being installed. Mum 
is elderly and uses buses. 

 
 

Page 77



REPORT TO:  Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board 

 
DATE:  28th June 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and  

  Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Physical Environment 
 
SUBJECT:  Delivery and Allocations Local Plan (incorporating 

revised Core Strategy Policies) 
 
WARDS:  All Wards 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report will provide the Environmental and Urban Renewal PPB with an 

overview of the next key document to be produced in Halton’s Local Plan. It 
also provides the opportunity to view the proposed draft policies to be 
included within the Revised Core Strategy policies and Delivery and 
Allocations Local Plan (Appendix A). 
 

1.2 The Revised Core Strategy policies and Delivery and Allocations Local 
Plan will replace and update certain policies in the current Core Strategy 
and will replace the remainder of the saved Unitary Development Plan 
(UDP) policies. This will help to ensure that the policies can carry full weight 
in the decision making process for planning applications and appeals. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1. the content of this report is noted; and 
2. any comments or issues identified by the Board in relation to the 

proposed draft policies to be included within the Revised Core Strategy 
policies and Delivery and Allocations Local Plan are provided to the 
Planning and Transport Strategy Team. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 It is a statutory requirement for local authorities to produce a development 
plan for their area. A development plan quantifies development needs and 
establishes what land use(s
[...]
ndertake a Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment (PFRA). This is a high 
level screening exercise to determine whether there is a local flood risk 
within the LLFA boundary based on historic and potential future flood risk 
data.  
 
The PFRA must be reviewed on a six yearly basis. Halton’s first PFRA report 
was submitted to the Environment Agency (EA) on 22 June 2011, following 
UR PPB endorsement and the EA has requested a review be submitted by 
22 June 2017. The Council has produced an updated Preliminary 
Assessment Report (PAR), along with a Review Self-Assessment Form and 
submitted these to the EA. This report outlines the findings of the draft PAR, 
and seeks endorsement for it to be submitted to the Executive Board for 
approval. The PAR and Self-Assessment will then be subject to a 6 month 
review period with the EA, prior to publication by 22 December 2017.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board notes the findings of the 
Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment Review, and recommends it to the 
Executive Board for Approval. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

An updated draft PFRA has been prepared by Halton Borough Council as 
Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) in order to meet the duties to manage 
local flood risk and deliver the requirements of the Flood Risk Regulations 
(2009) and the Flood and Water Management Act (2010). The production of 
the Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment (PFRA) is imposed by Sections 10-
12 of the Flood Risk Regulations (2009) and it is the first step in the 
management of local flood risk. The PFRA process is aimed at providing a 
high level overview of flood risk from local flood sources through a review of 
historic flooding incidents and the predicted future extents of flooding, based 
on the outputs of computer models from both Halton Borough Council and 

Page 287 Agenda Item 6c



3.2 
 

the Environment Agency. 
 
In January 2017 the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA) and the E
[...]
ing. This does 
not, however meet the EA’s threshold of 30000 people within a 
‘cluster’ of significant areas that is required to identify a Flood Risk 
Area (FRA). Consequently Halton does not propose to declare any 
new FRAs within Halton (and none were identified within the previous 
PFRA). 

 The indicative FRA for Liverpool encroaches slightly onto Halton’s 
administrative area and this has been reviewed as part of Halton’s 
PFRA. The area concerned is part of a cluster on the periphery of the 
Liverpool conurbation. Within Halton, however, the land is 
predominantly rural, to the west of Hale Village and does not coincide 
with any areas of flood risk identified in Halton’s PFRA review. It is 
proposed that the EA be requested to amend the boundary of the 
Liverpool FRA, to coincide with the administrative boundary between 
Halton and Liverpool City. 

 
The outcome of the first two stages of flood risk assessment review required 
by the Regulations (described in 3.1/3.2) is that no Flood Risk Area is 
proposed for Halton. This means that the next two stages, the production of 
Flood Risk Maps and preparation of a Flood Risk Management plan for 
FRAs are not triggered. 
 
However there is still a requirement for Halton to keep its Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy under ongoing review with a complete update every 
six years (due 2021). 
 
Whilst the draft updated PAR and Self-Assessment is due to have been 
submitted to EA for review by 22 June 2017, it is proposed that the Board 
endorse the report and its presentation to the Executive Board for approval 
prior to publication by the EA by 22 December 2017. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 289



There are no specific policy implications in relation to this report or 
within the PAR. The PFRA will inform the Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy for Halton, which must be consistent with the 
National Strategy for Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management. 
The Board will be further appraised of pr
[...]
Figures 

 

 

P
age 363



Appendix A: Figures 

 

 

P
age 364



Appendix A: Figures 

 

Figure 11 - PFRA2016 Method1 Clusters 100 with BS BS12 NW and Mids (PDF provided by the EA) 

 

P
age 365



Appendix A: Figures 

 

Figure 12 - PFRA2016 Method1 Clusters 100 with NumPeople BS12 NW and Mids (PDF provided by the EA) 

 

P
age 366



Appendix A: Figures 

 

Figure 13 - PFRA2016 People sensitivity CCproxy England (PDF provided by the EA) 

Page 367



Appendix A: Figures 

 

Figure 14 - PFRA2016 People sensitivity CCProxy LLFAs (PDF provided by the EA) 

 
 
 
 

Page 368



Appendix A: Figures 

 

Figure 15 - Indicative Flood Risk Areas (PDF provided by the EA) 

 

Page 369



REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board 

 
DATE: 28 June 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Public Health 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Health & Wellbeing 
 
SUBJECT: Update on Air Quality Forum and Air Quality 

Activity 
 
WARDS: Borough Wide 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

 
1.1 The report presents an update of the progress of the Air Quality Forum 

since its first meeting in July 2016. Also provides a general update on Air 
quality and related activities over the last year.  

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the contents of the report be noted. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 Air Quality Forum formation 

 

3.1.1 The formation of the Halton Air Quality Forum came about following the 
 recommendations made within the Halton Report on Air Quality, and 
 subsequently adopted by the Council Executive Board in 2015. One of 
 the key recommendations was: 

  Develop an active multi agency Air Quality Forum (including lay 
  representation) to enable issues and concerns can be raised 
  and discussed in an open, engaged forum and facilitate  
  agreement on actions and outcomes. 

3.1.2 The forum took some time in development to ensure it had engagement 
 from a wide range of stakeholders including council members, 
 regulatory bodies, local industry, tr
[...]
forum to facilitate 
agreement on actions and outcomes  

 Build strong communication and transparent relationships 
between the public sector, industry, statutory agencies and Halton 
residents. 

 
3.2.4 The Terms of reference state that a process to identify and elect a next 

chair will take place within 2 years, and there is consensus that this 
role should remain independent. 

 
3.3 Implementation of other recommendations 

3.3.1 The other recommendations made in the air quality report included: 

 Undertake a series of public engagement events to build a greater 
understanding of the concerns local people have regarding air quality 

Page 371



in Halton and identify opportunities to build improved transparent 
relationships to ensure a clear way forward in all concerns. 

 

 Investigate further opportunities to limit emissions and reduce NO2 in 
areas of potential high traffic activity around built up areas and achieve 
compliance with NO2 Air Quality Objectives.  

 

 Develop a full Air Quality Strategy, based on available local and 
national data and evidence to ensure that Halton is able to sustain 
recent improvements in Air Quality across the borough and proactively 
seek to remove the declaration of Air Quality Management Areas within 
the borough. 

3.3.2 A methodology for engagement and consultation has been explored 
and resources are being identified which will enable the engagement 
work to proceed. 

3.3.3 The forum is continually working to identify opportunities for 
improvements across all sectors. The council is also continuing to 
develop initiatives across departments and with stakeholders that will 
contribute to improved air quality across the area; these include 
continued improvements to engine technology and low emissions 
approaches in local fleets; working with local businesses to promote 
cleaner transport and new technologies; continued work with transport 
and highways to establish and remedy traffic congestion, particular
[...]
coming National Air Quality 
 Plan.  

 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1  There may be financial implications in undertaking the series of 

 initiative required to see any improvements in local Air quality and in 
 response to actions required under the national strategy. 

5.2    The issue of air quality and monitoring is one of public interest. 
 
 
 

 

Page 374



6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  
 

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
 None 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
  
 None 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

Ensuring the health and wellbeing of the population is key priority. 
Protecting the health of Halton’s population is a statutory responsible for 
Public Health and the Council. 

 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
 None 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

Protecting the health of Halton’s population is a statutory responsible for 
Public Health and the Council. Ensuring good air quality is a key factor in 
assuring and protecting health. 

 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
Failing to respond appropriately to directions with the forthcoming 
National Air Quality Plan could have result in penalties or prosecution 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
None considered. 

 
 

Page 375


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Public Question Time
	4 Executive Board Minutes
	EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

	5a Performance Management Reports - Quarter 3 and 4 2016-17
	EUR PPB Q3  2016 - 2017 - Final
	EUR PPB Q4  2016 - 2017 - Final

	6a Proposed Installation of Bus Shelters at Bus Stops located on Clifton Road with the Junction of Malpas Road
	6b Delivery and Allocations Local Plan (incorporating revised Core Strategy Policies)
	DALP 28June17.pdf
	Foreword
	Contents
	1. Introduction
	Why are we preparing this Document?
	Purpose and format of the Halton Local Plan
	Public Consultation
	Why should I get involved?
	Structure of this Document
	Next Steps

	2. Policy Framework
	National Context
	Local Context
	Devolution Agreement

	3. Supporting Documents
	Sustainabi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 28 June 2017 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), Howard, Morley, 
Joe Roberts, Sinnott, J. Stockton and Wall  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor V. Hill, Nolan and Zygadllo 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: G. Ferguson, I. Boyd, A. Cross, J. Farmer, T. Gibbs, 
S. Johnson Griffiths and W. Rourke 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor G Stockton. 

 

 
 
 Action 

EUR1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 8th February 2017 

having been circulated were signed as a correct record. 
 

   
EUR2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
EUR3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board. 
 
 Under Executive Board Minutes, EXB102 and 
EXB130, Councillor Howard queried why Members were not 
given access to this information.  
 
 Councillor Howard was advised that Members’ rights 
of access to documents was outlined in the Council’s 
Constitution and whilst a Councillor had no right of access to 
documents of a Committee/Board of which he is not a 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



 

 

Member, to gain access he has to establish that the 
information sought was needed to enable him to carry out 
his duties. Councillor Howard requested that a response be 
provided from Legal Services as to if the information 
contained in the Constitution was a legal requirement over 
which the Members/officers had no discretion or was it a 
legal requirement over which Members/officers had 
discretion. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 

   
EUR4 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 

3 AND 4 2016-17 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 3 
and 4 of 2016/17.  

 
The reports related to the following functional areas 

which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period: 
 

 Development and Investment Services; 

 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 
Development Services; 

 Waste and Environmental Improvement and 
Open Space Services; and  

 Housing Strategy. 
 
 Arising from the discussion the following matters were 
raised by Members: 
 

 Could details be provided on the procurement issues 
as to the delay in the refurbishment of Widnes 
Market.  In response Members were advised that due 
to the nature of the work it was planned around 
avoiding the Christmas period. However the 
successful contractor had since advised that the work 
could be completed without significant disruption to 
the Market. 

 

 Page 38 - EEP LI 19. Why have only 44% of funding 
bids been successful? In response it was noted that a 
number of high quality bids had been rejected with 
high competition for funds sited as the reason. 
Measures were currently being looked at to mitigate 
this. 

 



 

 

 

 Could further information be provided on the 
downward trend in waste recycling. 

 

 Which areas in the Borough took part in the 
Environmental Patrol trial? 

 

 Further information would be circulated to all 
Members on the Council investment at the Croft 
Public House site detailed in the Capital Project 
update on page 43 of the agenda 

 

 There appeared to be a high number of agency staff 
employed within the Housing Solutions department, 
had job vacancies now been filled. Further 
information would be provided to Members’. 
 
It was agreed that a response would be provided to 

Members of the Board to those matters raised. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the third and fourth quarter 
performance monitoring reports be received and noted. 

   
EUR5 PROPOSED INSTALLATION OF BUS SHELTERS AT BUS 

STOPS LOCATED ON CLIFTON ROAD WITH THE 
JUNCTION OF MALPAS ROAD 

 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the 
request from the public for the installation of bus stops on 
Clifton Road with the junction of Malpas Road. As a result of 
the request a period of consultation was undertaken and a 
subsequent request was submitted for an additional bus 
shelter. Following the additional request, a further period of 
consultation was undertaken the results of which were 
outlined in the report. As a result of a letter sent to 75 
properties, 10 responses were received with 4 households 
objecting to the proposal and 6 in favour.  
 
 It was noted that the majority of the objections were 
due to the fear of the bus shelters attracting anti-social 
behaviour. Previously bus shelters were in place at this 
location and it was understood that they were removed due 
to anti-social behaviour. However, recent evidence gained 
from Safer Halton Partnership showed that no incidents of 
anti-social behaviour had been recorded in the immediate 
vicinity or periphery of the bus stop location. Although one of 
the objectors had recently called to report anti-social 
behaviour in the vicinity of the bus stops.  
 

 



 

 

 On behalf of local residents and other Ward 
Members, Councillor G Stockton addressed the Board in 
support of the proposal.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the Executive Board be advised 
that the Board supports the installation of the bus stops on 
Clifton Road with the junction of Malpas Road. 

   
EUR6 DELIVERY AND ALLOCATIONS LOCAL PLAN 

(INCORPORATING REVISED CORE STRATEGY 
POLICIES) 

 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources which 
provided an overview of the next key document to be 
produced in Halton’s Local Plan. It also provided an 
opportunity to view the proposed draft policies to be included 
within the Revised Core Strategy policies and Delivery and 
Allocations Local Plan. 

 
 The Revised Core Strategy policies and Delivery and 
Allocations Local Plan would replace and update certain 
policies in the current Core Strategy and replace the 
remainder of the saved Unitary Development Plan (UDP) 
policies. This would help to ensure that the policies could 
carry full weight in the decision making process for planning 
applications and appeals. 
 
 It was suggested that consideration be given to 
presenting this information to all Members at a seminar. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
1. the content of the report be noted; and 

 
2. any comments or issues identified by the Board in 

relation to the proposed draft policies to be included 
within the Revised Core Strategy policies and 
Delivery and Allocations Local Plan are provided to 
the Planning and Transport Strategy Team. 

 

   
EUR7 PRELIMINARY FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT UPDATE  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
advised that as part of its new duties as a Lead Local Flood 
Authority (LLFA), the Council must undertake a Preliminary 
Flood Risk Assessment (PFRA). This was a high level 
screening exercise, to determine whether there was a local 
flood risk within the LLFA boundary based on historic and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

potential future flood risk data.  
 
 The PFRA was previously agreed by the Board in 
2011 and must be reviewed every six years. An updated 
Preliminary Assessment Report (PAR), along with a Review 
Self-Assessment Form had been produced and submitted to 
the Environment Agency (EA). The updated PAR set out 
how the assessment had been undertaken and provided a 
robust evidence base to help support the full update of the 
Flood Risk Assessment Strategy.  
 
 The outcome of the first two stages of flood risk 
assessment review was that no Flood Risk Area (FRA’s) 
was proposed for Halton. As a result the next two stages, 
the production of Flood Risk Maps and preparation of a 
Flood Risk Management Plan for FRA’s were not triggered. 
 
 A Member queried that in the report Halton Brow was 
mentioned as having been subject to significant flooding, but 
was not mentioned further. Therefore was work planned to 
eliminate this regular flooding and would the new road 
configuration as it passes over Halton Brow leading to the 
Mersey Gateway Bridge, make this flooding worse, better or 
have no effect? Also would the work carried out by the 
Mersey Gateway programme eliminate the risk of flooding at 
Halton Brow. It was agreed that a written response would be 
provided. 
 
 It was proposed that the Board endorse the report 
and recommend it to the Executive Board for approval prior 
to publication by the EA by 22 December 2017. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the findings of the Preliminary 
Flood Risk Assessment Review be recommended to 
Executive Board for approval.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

   
EUR8 UPDATE ON AIR QUALITY FORUM AND AIR QUALITY 

ACTIVITY 
 

  
  The Board considered an update report on the 

progress of the Air Quality Forum since its first meeting in 
July 2016. It was noted that the Air Quality Forum 
membership and independent Chair had been appointed. In 
addition, terms of reference for the group which included a 
number of objectives had also been agreed. 
 
 With regard to other recommendations which were 
included in the air quality report, previously adopted by the 
Executive Board in 2015, it was noted that: 
 

 



 

 

 A methodology for engagement and consultation had 
been explored and resources were being identified 
which would enable the engagement work to 
proceed; 

 Whilst the forum would continue to work to identify 
opportunities for improvements across all sectors, the 
Council would also continue to develop initiatives 
across departments and with stakeholders that would 
contribute to improved air quality across the area; and 

 A Joint Needs Assessment for air quality was 
scheduled in the work plan for the forthcoming year. 
 

 In addition, Members received updates on the 
Council response to the National Air Quality Plan and the 
work that had taken place around Air Quality Management 
Areas and the application to the Environment Fund Board 
for additional air quality monitoring across the Weston Point 
area. 
 
 Arising from the discussion, Members requested 
clarification on the number of charging points in the Borough 
for electric vehicles. 

  
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.40 p.m. 


